
Agenda Item: 3 F 4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-----------------------------------------------=--========================= 
Meeting Date: June 2, 2020 · [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
===============================================================------------

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion _to approve: 

(A) A contract (Contract) with Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. (Stryker) in the amount 
of $4,962,752 and 635 Calendar Days for the Public Address (PA) System 
Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $29,748 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund 
to increase project cost budget by $29,748 and a transfer from Reserves of$ 29,748. 

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. 
On March 17, 2020, two (2) bids were received for the PA System Replacement at PBI. 
Of the two bids, Stryker, a Martin County, Florida company has been identified as the 
lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of $4,962,752. The existing public 
address system was installed in the terminal in 1988. It was upgraded in 1999, but the 
speakers and the cabling were not replaced. The system can no longer be maintained 
due to the lack of available compatible parts. This project includes demolition of the 
existing system and the installation of new conduit, wiring, software, speakers, and 
amplifiers. It also includes repairs to the existing soffits and ceilings required as a result 
of the work. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 15% was established 
for this project. Stryker has committed to 15% DBE participation for this Contract. 
Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The public address notification system is essential to 
operations at an airport as it provides airline paging and emergency notifications. The 
existing system has exceeded its useful life and has become difficult to maintain due to 
the availability of compatible parts. The existing system is to remain operational while the 
new system is installed in the terminal and concourses. The scope includes a new head 
end system along with new amplifiers, speakers, conduit and wiring. The work will be 
completed in phases primarily at night to minimize the impact to the traveling public. 
Builder's Risk Insurance for this work will be provided by the Contractor prior to start of 
construction. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) original contracts w/Stryker 
2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation 
3. Budget Transfer 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

$4,962,752 

$4.962.752 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

No 
No 

X 
X 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department _g1__ Unit A369 
Reporting Category 

Object 6504 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides budget for the Contract with Stryker in the amount of 
$4,962,752. Funding sources consist of Passenger Facility Charge funds of $2,404,760; 
Florida Department of Transportation grant funds of $995,266; and local funding of 
$1,562,726; including a transfer from Rese es of $29,748. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ---~~=~=~=.x...:;.l,L.' ¥..~-

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



Page 1 oJ 

Search ~ Home ~ Insured Tasks ~View ~ ~ Project Information 

~ ~ Project Information 
;ured Name 

•ker Electrical Contracting I ~ 

Name: Stryker Electrical Contracting Inc. !., 
ryker Electrical Contracting Inc. 

Account Number: DX00000597 
,ctive Records Only 

Address: 

jvance Search 
Status: Currently in Compliance. 

mred Tasks Admin Tools 

Contract Screen ew 

Contract Information Insured ~ 

j Notes 

History ~ 

Deficiencies -
~ : Coverages 

Requirements r 
.. ,.. Contract Screen 

jd 

lit 

!Ip 

deo Tutorials 

Vendor 

Number 

Contract 

Number 
Contract Name Description 

Contract 

Value 
Action 

DX00000597 PB 20-1 Public Address (PA) System View 
Replacement at PBI 

Account Information 

Contract Number: PB 20-1 Name: Public Address (PA) System 
Heplace,ment at PBI 

Description: 

Contract Value: Country: 

Work State FL City: 

Contact: License: 

MilePost: Crossing Location: 

Contact Details 

Name: 

Address: 

City: Zip: 

State: Phone: 

Email : Email2: 

Contract Information 

Start Date: End Date: 

Effective Date: 04/27/2020 Expiration Date: 12/31/2022 

Cancelled Date: 

II /'l(\/"'J(\ 



CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on _______ _, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and Stryker 
Electrical Contracting, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESS ETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for: 

Public Address System Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. PB 20-1 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and 
the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute 
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the 
materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, 
in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described 
below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference: 

Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated January 2020 . 

Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated _____ _ 

Specifications, dated January 2020 . 

General Provisions, dated January 2020. 

Special Provisions, dated January 2020 . 

Addendum No. 1, dated . February 10, 2020. 
Addendum No. 2, dated February 18, 2020 . 
Addendum No. 3, dated February 20, 2020 . 
Addendum No. 4, dated February 27, 2020 . 
Addendum No. 5, dated March 5, 2020 . 
Addendum No. 6, dated March 6, 2020 . 

Drawings, dated January 30, 2020 . 

Completed Bid and Attachments, dated March 17, 2020. 

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of Four 

Million Nine Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two and 00/100 

Dollars ($4,962,752.00) Total Bid Amount, Base Bid for the Public Address (PA) System 

Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport . 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD-1 of14 

http:4,962,752.00


The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all 
labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the 
work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on 
the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall 
complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone 
completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, 
the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone 
dates. 

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the 
Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County 
Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will 
insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will 
suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor 
shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data 
(Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond 
the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final 
completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the 
Contractor. 

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be 
collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not 
prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed 
as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract". 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance 
hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will 
perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida 
Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This 
notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD- 2 of 14 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 

Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the 
said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and 

year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself 
and its Surety. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

~ ·Cluu 
~nature) 

Tammy Coco 
(witness name printed) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:. ____________ _ 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CO ITIONS 

~a~ 
~to7, Department of Airports 

"CONTRACTOR" 

By Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 
(Corporate Name) 

a Florida corporation 

By (ill;;;~ 
fsignatory) 

Scott B. Eccleston 
(print signatory's name) 

Its President 
(print title) 

(Corporate Seal) 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 3 ofl4 



This page intentionally left blank 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 4 of 14 



Brown & Brown, Inc. 
1201 W . Cypress Creek Rd , Suite 130 (Zip: 33309) Brown 

P.O. Box 5727 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33310-5727 

954/776-2222 FAX 954/772-7542 
Statewide 1-800/339-0259 t 

r:Srgtwn 
I IN SURAN CE. 

BONDS 

April 15, 2020 

Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 
Scott Eccleston 
4241 SW High Meadows Ave 
Palm City, FL 34990 

RE: Public Address System Replacement- Project No. PBC-PB 20-1 

Dear Scott: 

Enclosed please find the Performance and Payment Bonds for the above captioned 
project, per your request. Also enclosed is a "Duplicate Original" for recording with the 
appropriate clerk of courts. Please forward a copy of the complete contract at your 
earliest convenience. 

Since the contract is not yet dated, we did not date the bonds or powers of attorney. We 
hereby authorize either you or the obligee Lo insert the dates on both the bonds and the 
powers of attorney once the contract is dated. You can date the bonds and powers the 
same date as the contract if you'd like. 

Should you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact either 
Layne Holmes or me at 1-800-648-9303. 

Thank you for choosing Brown & Brown for your Surety Bonding needs. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle Torres 
Surety Division 



CONTRACTPERFORl~ANCEBOND 

9340858 BOND NUMBER: 

$4,962 ,752 .00 BOND AMOUNT: 

$4,962 ,752.00 CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: _4_2_4_1 _S_W_H_i=gh_ M_e_ad_o_w_s_A_ve_n_u_e _ __________ _ 

Palm City, FL 34990 

772-219-3389 CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland SURETY COMPANY: 

1299 Zurich Way 
SURETY'S ADDRESS: 

Schaumburg, IL 60196 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: c/o Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 471 -7462 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Replacement of the Public Address System with new hardware, software, 
amplifiers, speakers, paging microphone stations noise sensors and associated cabling; demolition of the 
existing Public Address system includes, deprogramming and carefully removing old system components 
and devices. 

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach International Airport 
3200 Belvedere Road 
West Palm Beach, Florida 3 3406 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PCN 00 43 43 31 01 001 0010 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 5 of 14 

http:4,962,752.00


This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful perfonnance of the 
Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two and 00/100 
Dollars ($4,962,752.00) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated ________ , 20 _ _ , entered into a contract with the 
County for 

Project Name: Public Address System Replacement 

Project No.: PBC-PB 20-1 

Project Description: Replacement of the Public Address System with new hardware, software, 
amplifiers, speakers, paging microphone stations noise sensors and associated cabling; demolition of the 
existing Public Address system includes, deprogramming and carefully removing old system components 
and devices. 

Project Location: Palm Beach international Airport 

in accordance with Design Criteria prepared by 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: AECOM 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 

Tampa, FL 33607 
PHONE: 813-286-1711 
FAX: 813-287-8591 

which contract is by reference made a pait hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 0 I 0320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 6 of 14 

http:4,962,752.00


THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract dated _ _______ , 20 __ between Principal and County for the 
construction of the Public Address (PA) System Replacement at Palm Beach International 
Airport, Contract No. PB 20-1, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, in the 
time and in the manner prescribed in the Contract and; 

2. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 
fees, including appellate proceedings, the County sustains because of a default by Principal under 
the contract and; 

3. Perfom1s the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force . 

Whenever Principal shall be, and declared by COUNTY to be in default under the Contract, the 
COUNTY having performed COUNTY's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the 
default or shall promptly: 

I. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or 
2. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and 

upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the COUNTY elects, upon 
determination by the County and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a 
Contract between such bidder and COUNTY, and make available as the work progresses(even 
thought there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of 
completion arranged under this Paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the costs of completion, less 
the balance of the Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which 
the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term 
"balance of the Contract price" as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by 
COUNTY to Principal under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly 
paid by COUNTY to Principal. 

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities 
connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any 
increase in the total contract amount as autho1ized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the 
Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for 
notification to Surety of all such changes. 

Surety expressly acknowledges its obligations and liabilities for liquidated damages suffered by 
COUNTY under the provisions of the Contract Documents. 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 7 of 14 



See subsection (2) of Section 255.05 , Florida Statutes as amended for the notice and time limitations for 
claimants. 

PRINCIPAL: Stryker Electrical Contracting , Inc. 

5'c-o it B. f c c if- .s-rov--J 
By:(Print) ~~V~ 
~ Signature 

(SEAL) 

Address: 
4241 SW High Meadows Ave 

Palm City, FL 34990 

SURETY Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

Layne Holmes 

By: (Print) 

J Attorney-in-Fact 

Title 

Seal 

Address 
_12_9_9_Z_u_r_ic_h_W_a_y __________________ _ 

Schaumburg, IL 60196 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v O l 0320 

Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD-8ofl4 



CONTRACT PAYMENT BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 9340858 

$4,962,752.00 BOND AMOUNT: 

$4,962,752.00 CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: -'4=24-'--1'-S=-W:....:......:..H.:..:.;ig"'-h'--'-M=e=a=d=ow.:..:_s=---A:...:.v.:...:e:..:.:nc:c.ue=-------------­

Palm City, FL 34990 

772-219-3389 CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland SURETY COMPANY: 

1299 Zurich Way 
SURETY'S ADDRESS: 

Schaumburg, IL 60196 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: c/o Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airpo1i 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 471-7462 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Replacement of the Public Address System with new hardware, software, 
amplifiers, speakers, paging microphone stations noise sensors and associated cabling; demolition of the 
existing Public Address system includes, deprogramming and carefully removing old system components 
and devices. 

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach International Airport 
3200 Belvedere Road 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PCN 00 43 43 31 01 001 0010 

Federal front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD-9ofl4 

http:4,962,752.00
http:4,962,752.00


This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful perfonnance of the 
Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two and 00/100 
Dollars ($4,962,752.00) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated _ _ ______ , 20 _, entered into a contract with the 
County for 

Project Name: Public Address System Replacement 

Project No.: PBC-PB 20-1 

Project Description: Replacement of the Public Address System with new hardware, software, 
amplifiers, speakers, paging microphone stations noise sensors and associated cabling; demolition of the 
existing Public Address system includes, deprogramming and carefully removing old system components 
and devices. 

Project Location: Palm Beach International Airport 

in accordance with Design Criteria prepared by 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: AECOM 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 

Tampa, FL 33607 
PHONE: 813-286-1711 
FAX: 813-287-859 l 

which contract is by reference made a patt hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 10 of 14 

http:4,962,752.00


THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Promptly makes payment to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes 
supplying Principal with labor, materials and suppliers, used directly or indirectly by Principal in 
the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract dated ______ , 20 __ between 
Principal and County for the construction of the Public Address (PA) System Replacement at 
Palm Beach International Airport, Contract No. PB 20-1 , the Contract being made a part of 
this bond by reference, in the time and in the manner prescribed in the Contract, and: 

2. Pays COUNTY all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate 
proceedings, the COUNTY sustains because of a default by Principal under the Contract. 

Then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 
Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any fonnalities 
connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond. Any 
increase in the total contract amount as authorized by the COUNTY shall accordingly increase the 
Surety's obligation by the same dollar amount of said increase. The Principal shall be responsible for 
notification to Surety of all such changes. 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Conu·act Documents v O l 0320 
January 2020 

CD - 11 of 14 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMP ANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by 
Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which 
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint, Layne A. HOLMES, Michael E. GORHAM, James F. MURPHY and Michael A. HOLMES, all of 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf 
as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of 
these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and 
acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at its office in New York, New 
York. , the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings 
Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings 
Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN .INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 12th day ofNovember, A.D. 2019. 

ATTEST: 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: Robert D. Murray 
Vice President 

By: Dawn E. Brown 
Secretary 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

On this 12th day of November, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert 
D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and 
who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said 
officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate 
Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recogniz.ances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify ofrevoke any such appointment or authority at any 
. " fune. 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 

Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 

facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 

of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 

certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 

as though manually affixed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this _ __ day of ______ ~ _ _ _ 

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President 

TO R~PORT A CLAThl WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION 
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna .com 
800-626-4577 

mailto:www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com


See Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), Florida Statutes as amended for the notice and time limitations 
for claimants. 

PRIN~:i,: St0er Electr.,ical Contracting, Inc. 
tt»ff: . ~ec ES,::ov'.) 

By:(Print) ¥'-=~ w~?-tness or t e nnc1pa · / 1gnature 

Titltt' 

(SEAL) 

Address: 
4241 SW High Meadows Ave 

Palm City, Fl 34990 

SURETY Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
Layne Holmes · 

By: (Print) « 
gnature 

Attorney-in-Fact 

Title 

Seal 

Address 
1299 Zurich Way 

Shaumburg, IL 60196 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 0 10320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD - 12 of 14 



-------------

----------

Bond No. 9340858 

FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the Public Address System Replacement at Palm Beach 
International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in 
accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the 
guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together 
with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the 
workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of 
Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any 
expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect 
excepted. 

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after 
being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, 
collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and 
made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When 
correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

DATED 
(Notice of Substantial Completion Date) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

(Seal) CONTRACTOR 
Stryker Electrical Contracti~g>. 

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT By: ~~ 
AGENT IN FLORIDA: 7 (Signature) 

SURETY 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

By: Layne Holmes 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ ] physical presence or [ X] online 
notarization, this 24th day of April , 20 ~ , by Layne Holmes who is 
personally known to me OR who produced Personally Known as identification and who did( did not) 
take an oath. 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

. . E . January 23 2021 M y C OtnmlSSIOU xp1res: _____ ' - ------
Commission Number: GG064996 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Contract Documents v 010320 
January 2020 

CD-14of14 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMP ANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of 
New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert 
D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth 
on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint 
Layne A. HOLMES, Michael E. GORHAM, James F. MURPHY and Michael A. HOLMES, all of Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, EACH, its 
true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and 
all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said 
Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers 
of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL 
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, and the regularly elected officers of the 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland, in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby ce1tify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 7th day of April, A.D. 2020. 

ATTEST: 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: Robert D. Murray 
Vice President 

By: Dawn E. Brown 
Secretary 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

On this 7th day of April, A.O. 2020, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, RobertD. Murray, 
Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed 
the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company 
aforesaid, arid that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature 
as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 9,2023 



Print Notary Name 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 
My Commission Expires : 

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE 

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: PBC-PB20-1 DATE: -I I Z.l( lz fl-Z..0 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That he/she is the Secretary of Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc Corporation, a corporation organized and 
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida , hereinafter 
referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of 
certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the __ day 
of April 24th, , 201Q... in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the 
Corporation, the Articles oflncorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation: 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is 
attached hereto, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Scott B. Eccleston the President of the Corporation, 
is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be 
necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement. 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise 
changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of 
Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and 
has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the 
Corporation the 21th day of A ril , 20 .1Q___. 

(CORPORATE SEAL) d11r1& ~---
' (Signatory) 

Scott B. Eccleston Corp Sec/Tres 

(Print Signatory's Name) 
It's Secretary 

SWORN TO (OR AFF~D) A.ND SUB~l:D before me ~Crans of rli physical presence or 
[ ] online notarization, this~-aay of \ \ , 20 by the Secretary of the aforesaid 
corpor_atio~, who ~n~z know~ me OR duced~-----,------as identification and 
who did ( did not) ta e a o r . \ 

_.1,~!f'.'-~%'_[;.. LISA CUNI 
{~'( ~-:.) MY COMMISSION# GG 220588 
'-'.Jt~,-~y EXPIRES: June 18, 2022 

, ~·····o~, ·-,,8r.r.~,.,' Bonded Thru Notary Public Under11riters 

Federal Front End Documents 
Public Address System Replacement Contract Documents v 010320 
Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

CD-13 of 14 



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES Approved by 0MB 

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 0348-0046 

(See reverse for public burden disclosure.) 
1. Type of Federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. Report Type: D a. contract 

b. grant 
D a. bid/offer/application 

b. initial award 
D a. initial filing 

b. material change 
c. cooperative agreement c. post-award For Material Change Only: 
d. loan year quarter 
e. loan guarantee date of last report 
f. loan insurance 

4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name 
D Prime D Subawardee and Address of Prime: 

Tier 
' 

if known: 

Congressional District, if known: Congressional District, if known: 
6. Federal Department/Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description: 

CFDA Number, if applicable: 

8. Federal Action Number, if known: 9. Award Amount, if known: 

$ 

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if 
(if individual, last name, first name, Ml): different from No. 1 Oa) 

INo Lobbying Activities 

I 
(last name, first name, Ml) : 

(attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessary) 

11. Amount of Payment ( check all that apply): 13. Type of Payment (check all that apply): 

$ D actual D planned D a. retainer 

D b. one-time fee 
12. Form of Payment (check all that apply): D c. commission 

D a. cash D d. contingent fee 

D b. in-kind; specify: nature D e. deferred 

value D f. other; specify: 

14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, including officer(s), 
employee(s), or Member(s) contacted, for Payment Indicated in Item 11: 

(attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA, if necessary) 

15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLLA attached: Oves 0No .,,--

16 Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section ./.4 ., P/2:. ./.,,,, .,,. ~ 
Signature: ,, .✓ ,,u· ., F1/-v-er ,_, 

• 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact 
Scm't B. Eccleston upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made Print Name: or entered into. This disclosure is requi red pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This 

information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for 
Title: President 

public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be 
subject to a civil penalty of not less that $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for 

Telephone No.: 772-219-3389 Date: :1l2:1l2Q2Q each such fai lure. 

- - -

Federal Use Qnly: 
11 Authorized for Local Reproduction 

-~ .. , ~ - "- Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97) 



PAU.• BEAC·-! COU iH · COUl✓ TY ADMINISTRATOR 
SOARD OF COUf•JT' Vercle11 1c, C 5 ;..l.e, 
c:m.'.:. :1s :-;10NF.RS 
Qave Ki� rne, I\Ac1 :or OEPAl'<TMENT OF AIRPORT!::, 
Rober! 0 Weir" 'lth •. • f•.'.;v . 
Hal I~ ,• --d1e INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
(;req~ r<. 1/\., ~~ 1~ · 

M:ary .o :; .. ,,,IE 

~,le ' SS -· ·.i,cl<; •--

ful -1 ck -i - rnr1n · 

Attachment No. 2 

Based on the review by Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
(Exhibits A & 8), it is our intent to recommend the award of the 

contract to Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. for the 
below listed project: 

er. 
tr· 
C 'I Public Address (PA) System Replacement 

Palm Beach International Airport 
.: ,. r/) Palm Beach County Project No. PB 20-1 
v .. ... . 

Department of Airports 
\!--

{ .~·, (.,'.) -~ c::i . ( 
.. ... _ I c :, 

C) 

Total Bid Amount, Base Bid: $4,962,752.00 C i: 

~- Sypek, 'Deputy Director 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

Dated: April 3, 2020 

•-Hi '·'AL~-· 3 1:liCI- INTERN .:, . 01,JA, ,IRPORT 
\ 1, --; I P;, 1111 Be,; t• Flo··td,, . >406- '.17 0 

,>i::1 . .; / •i -7.:100 F A X 1!'561 (.17 1 - 4 ;,_: 7 ·. :A, .pb1.-, Or<.: 

t:>ALlvl BEACH , ;OUNl ' C,L !\DES '1IRPORT p ,. 1. · BEACH COi INTY PAR!< -~IRPORT f,J()RTH COUN-i r GENEl'<AL AV\1-'\TION AIRPORT 

" ' il1ok, · Lantana Palm Becich G<1rde11, 

(Page I of 8) 

http:406-'.17
http:4,962,752.00
http:c:m.'.:.:1s:-;10NF.RS


AECOM Technical Sctviccs, Inc. 
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 
Tampa, FL33607. Phone: 813-286-1711 Fax: 813-287-8591 A:COM 

March 26, 2020 

Mr. Gary Sypek Exhibit A 
Director of Planning 
Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

RE: PBC Project No. PB 20-1 
Public Address System Replacement 
Palm Beach International Airport 
Bid Tabulation and Contract Award Recommendation 

Gary: 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) has reviewed the submitted bids for the referenced 
project. The Bid Opening was conducted on March 17, 2020 at 2:00 PM, the established 
deadline for submission of bids. 

A total of two (2) bids were received. The bids received were from Stryker Electrical Contracting, 
Inc. (Stryker) and The Weitz Company, LLC (Weitz). The base bids are arranged from lowest to 
highest along with the Engineer's Estimate in Table 1 below. 

BIDDER BASE BID PRICE 

Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. $4,962,752.00 

Engineer's Estimate $5,230,395.00 

The Weitz Company, LLC $6,438,027.38 ** 

** Calculated using unit price, as noted on Instructions to Bidders Section 5.0 Bidding Procedure, 
Subsection 5.2.3. 

AECOM's review of the bids indicated that both Stryker and Weitz provided all supporting 
documentation required per the bid documents, including acceptance of all six (6) issued 
addenda. 

The low bidder, Stryker, acknowledged all the addenda in the Bid Form but did not return the 
signed addenda sheets. Stryker provided multiple previous projects that serve to validate their 
experience as well as references for these projects. From our evaluation, it appears Stryker's 
bid submittal meets the qualifications, licenses, and experience that this contract requires. 
Stryker also has experience performing major electrical projects at PBIA of the similar scope 
and scale. 

The second bidder, Weitz, did not correctly multiply the quantity by the unit cost presented; as 
stated on Instructions to Bidders Section 5.0 Bidding Procedure, Subsection 5.2.3, "the unit price 
shall govern and the amount will be corrected accordingly." Weitz provided multiple previous 
projects that serve to validate their experience as well as references for these projects. From 
our evaluation, it appears Weitz's bid submittal meets the licenses that this contract requires. 
However, the Weitz bid submittal does not provide an electrical qualification section for Davco 
Electrical Contractors Corp, identified as electrical subcontractor on Designation of 
Subcontractors (Attachment No. 3 to the Bid Form). 

Page 1 of 4 

(Page 2 of 8) 



AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
7650 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 
Tampa, FL 33607. Phone: 813-286-1711 Fax: 813-287-8591 A.:'COM 

The Bid Tabulation analysis and the Bid Review Checklist are attached. Based on the 
qualifications of the two (2) bids submitted, all bidders provided their past experience for similar 
public address system projects. 

Based on AECOM's evaluation of the base bid; qualifications, experience and the bids obtained 
per Section 6.3 Award of Contract in the Bid Form, it is our recommendation that the DOA award 
the PB 20-1, Public Address System Replacement Contract to the lowest 
responsible/responsive bidder, Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc., contingent on the DOA's 
legal and DBE review of the bid documents. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. We would be pleased to address any 
and all issues at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

Andrew Kacer, PE 
VP 

enclosures: Bid Tabulation 
Bid Review Checklist 

C:\Users\martineza2\Documents\March 24.docx 

Page 2 of 4 

(Page 3 of 8) 



Palm Beach Countv - Dellartment of Airuorts 
Palm Beach International Airuort 

PB 20-1: Public Addr~ss Svstem Relllacement 
Bid Tabulation 

3/26/2020 

Base Bid Engineers Estimate 
Stryker Electrical Contracting, 

Inc. 
The Weitz Company, LLC 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST 

I 
General Requirements to include Shop Drawings, As-Builts, mobilization, 
etc. 

L.S. I $300,000.00 $300,000 $265,244.00 $265,244.00 $506,438.32 $506,438.32 

IA General Conditions L.S. I $800,000.00 $800,000 $666,059.00 $666,059.00 $1,453,777.50 $1,453,777.50 
2 Proiect Record Documents L.S. I $20,000.00 $20,000 $28,957.00 $28,957.00 $24,330.00 $24,330.00 
3 Demolition: PA eauipment, devices, conduit, cable, etc. L.S. I $300,000.00 $300,000 $276,985.00 $276,985.00 $619,295.94 $619,295.94 

4 

PA Head-End including all Communication Room rack mounted 
equipment; including ACS, back-up ACS , Amplifiers, LAN Switches, 
routers, UPS Units, Electrical componenls and devices, Electrical 
conductors and conduits, Racks, etc. 

L.S. I $1,100,000.00 $1,100,000 $571,920.00 $571,920.00 $862,554.25 $862,554.25 

5 
Microphone paging stations as shown on plans/schedules. Plus spare per 
specifications. 

E.A. 74 $4,500.00 $333,000 $2,251 .00 S166,574.00 $2,934.69 $217,167.06 

6 
Ambient Noise Sensors as shown on plans/schedules including conduit 
and cable. 

E.A. 8 1 $600.00 $48,600 $1,886.00 $152,766.00 $912.80 $73,936.80 

7 System Programming, Testing and Commissioning L.S. I $48,000.00 $48,000 $31,029.00 $31,029.00 $26,364.34 $26,364.34 
8 Speaker - Type A - Provide recessed ceiling mount 4" soeaker E.A. 1809 $360.00 $651,240 $256.00 $463,104.00 $632.05 $1,143,378.45 
9 Speaker - Type B - Provide recessed cei ling mount 8" speaker E.A. 32 $400.00 $12,800 $382.00 $12,224.00 $767.32 $24,554.24 
10 Speaker - Type C - Outdoor rated recessed ceilinQ mount 8" speaker E.A. 28 $300.00 $8,400 $255.00 $7,140.00 $630.67 $17,658.76 
11 Speaker - Type D - Outdoor weather resistant, surface mount speaker E.A. 14 $420.00 $5,880 $295.00 $4,130.00 $674.62 $9,444.68 
12 Speaker - Type E - Surface mount speaker E.A. 9 $275.00 $2,475 $294.00 $2,646.00 $672.56 $6,053.04 

13 
Conduit and cable for all PA system devices from Comm room to field 
devices. 

L.S. I $1,600,000.00 $1 ,600,000 $2,313,974.00 $2,313,974.00 $1 ,453 ,074.00 $1,453,074.00 

TOTAL BASE BID CONSTRUCTION COST $5,230,395 $4,962,752.00 $6,438,027.38 

hj 
Pl ..-. OQ 

~ (l) 

~ 
~ w 
~ 

0 
~ H, 

0 +:--. 
CX) -

Bid Tabulation 
PB 20-1 AECOM 



Public Address System Replacement BID REVIEW CHECKLIST 
Palm Beach International Airport Bid Opening: March 17, 2020, 2;00 PM 
PBC Project No. PB 20-1 

Stryker Electrical The Weitz Description 
Contracting, Inc. Company, LLC 

Addendum No. 1 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Addendum No. 2 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Addendum No. 3 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Addendum No. 4 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Addendum No. 5 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Addendum No. 6 Acknowledgment ✓ ✓ 

Bid Form (Pages BF-3 and BF-4) ✓ ✓ 

Bid Price Form (Page BF-4.1 R) ✓ ✓ 

Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment No. 2) ✓ ✓ 

✓ Designation of Subcontractors (Attachment No. 3) ✓ 

✓ Prime Contractor Work (Attachment No. 4) ✓ 

Prime Contractor Participation (Goal= 20%) ✓ ✓ 

✓ ✓ Bid Bond (Attachment No. 5) 

✓ Surety (Part of Attachment No. 5) ✓ 

Partnership Certificate (Attachment No. 6a) N/A N/A 

Limited Liability Company Certificate (Attachment No. 6b) NIA ✓ 

Statement of Participation in Contracts subject to Non-
✓ ✓ 

Discrimination Clause {Attachment No. 7) 

Schedule 1 - List of Proposed DBE Firms {Attachment No. 8) 

Schedule 2 Letter of Intent to Perform as a DBE Subcontractor 
(Attachment No.9) These Sections will be 
Schedule 3 Demonstration of Good Faith Effort to Achieve DBE reviewed by the Palm Beach 
Goal (Attachment No. 10) 

Department of Airports. 
DBE Participation (Goal:::; 15%) 

Schedule 6 Bidder and Subcontractor Information (Attachment No. 
11) 
Notice to of Requirement for Certification of Non-Segregated ✓ ✓ 
Facilities (Attachment No. 12) 

Trench Safety Certificate (Attachment No. 13) ✓ ✓ 

✓ ✓ Living Wage Certification (Attachment No. 14) 

✓ ✓ Certificate Regarding Foreign Participation (Attachment No. 15) 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and ✓ ✓ 
Voluntarv Exclusion {Attachment No. 16) 

Form of Noncollusion Affidavit (Attachment No. 17) ✓ ✓ 

✓ ✓ Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment No. 18) 

✓ ✓ E-Verificalion Certification (Attachment No. 19) 

Page 1 of 1 

Page 4 of 4 

(Page 5 of 8) 



Exhibit B 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Gary Sypek 
Deputy Director of Airp011s - Airp01t Development 

Martha La Verghetta n ' ( C,~.- j 
Director, Airpo11s Compliance \ .. \( /<L_-~; 

..,_-.:___... · .. __ ~-~· _ .... --
.,., .... -.,.. --~ April 2, 2020 

RE: DBE Review of Bid Submittals 
(PB20-1) 

- Public Address (PA) System Replacement 

I have reviewed the bids submitted in response to the solicitation issued for the Public Address 
System Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI). Both proposers have met and 
satisfied the DBE goal of 15%. 

lf you have any questions, please let me lmow. 

(Page 6 of 8) 



By: -----':.A,<.:"-"'-4<--..:;._-----------

SCHEDULE 1 LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS (Attachment No. 8 To The Bid Form) 

ProjecUBid Name: Public Address System Replacement __ _ Project Bid No: PBC PB 20-1 

Name of Prime Bidder: Stryker Electrical Contracting, Jnc. Change Orderrrask/Amendment No (If Applicable): _______ _ 

Contact Person: Scott Eccleston Bid Opening Date: _ 3_!_17_!_2_02_0 _____________ _ 

Address: 4241 SW High Meadows Ave. , Palm City, FL 34990 Department: -~A=IR~P_O~R~T~S~--------------­

Phone No.: (772) 219-3389 ______________________ _ Fax No: (772) 219-8471 E-mail Address: s.eccleston@stryker-electric.com 

A 2 Group, Inc. 
12915 SW 132nd Street. Ste 5 
M iam i, Flo rida 33 186 

Drywall. Ceiling Tile and Stucco � Prime Contractor 
KJ Subcontractor 
� Supplier 
� Manufacturer 
� Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
:i Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

$ $ 744,700.00 $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

•Additional sheets may be used if necessary. 
Total Value of DBE Participation$ 744,700.00 

Notes: 
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price or percentage included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in 

order to be counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on schedule 2 should reflect full expenditure (i.e. do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing thi ndersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor the 
DBEFirmst w k is actually perfonned by the DBE Firms 

Date: __ 3_/1_6_/2_0_2_0 _____________ _ 
Signatur 

Scott Eccleston L President 
Print Namemlle of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime 

Schedule1 (v 07-03-13) 

BF - 13 of 40 

http:744,700.00


-------------------------

------------ ----------

SCHEDULE 2 LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DBE SUBCONTRACTOR 
(Attachment No. 9 To The Bid Fonn) 

Project/Bid No.: PBC PB 20-1 Project/Bid Name: Public Address System Replacement 

Change OrderITask /Amendment No. (if applicable): ____________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: Stryker Electrical Contracting, Inc. 

Name of DBE Firm: A2 Group, Inc. 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by Palm Beach County or the State 
of Florida's Unified Certification Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

� Black JHispanic � Women � Other (Please Specify) __ _ 

� Prime Contractor � Subcontractor � Manufacturer � Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above­
referenced project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary. 

~t~l!lne1l~No~ ~ tteifil0e'soootton~ [Gffit/l!lii!OO ~ nltler.tce~ !.~'1~71ota11er1ce~~ 
1 Construction Services 1 •; 744 700.00 $744.700.00 

and Demo/Remediation s $ 
! $ 
$ $ 

at the following price1 _$_744_,1_0_0_.o_o __ ___, __________________ _ 
(SubcontmctorfSuppller's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract 
with Palm Beach County. 
If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

WA $ � DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) � Non-DBE 

___ N __ /A--"--__________ $ _________ _ � DBE Certified 
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of SUbcontract) � Non-DBE 

The undersigned afflnns that It has the resources necessary to perfonn the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/suppller understands that the provision of this fonn to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. · 

A2 Group, Inc. 
BE Subcontractor 

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjuatments for purposes of determining the value of e supplier's participation should be 
mftected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materlele and supplies should be broken out In the table above. 

Schedule 2 (v.07-03-13) 

Federal Front End Documents 

Public Address System Replacement Bid Forms-rev O I 0320 

Palm Beach International Airport January 2020 

BF-14of40 

(Page 8 of 8) 



BUDGET TRANSFER 20 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 of 1 pages 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Advantage Document Numbers: 

Fund 4111 Airport Improvement & Developement Fund BGRV 

BGEX 041420/1246 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 
EXPENDED/ 

ADOPTED CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET AS OF 04/14/20 BALANCE 

Expenditures 

121-A369-6504 
121-A900-9909 

10TB non Infrastructure 

Reserves Improvement Program 
4,900,000 

19,584,408 
5,120,109 

41,452 ,897 
29,748 

29,748 
5,149,857 

41,423,149 
187,105 4,962,752 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 29,748 29,748 

Signatu~ Date By Board of County Commissioners 

Airports {\ / \ At Meeting of 

-IN-IT-IA_T_IN_G_D_E-PA-R-TM_,_E_N_T_/D-IV-IS-IO_N ________ \ {A ) 01/unlUJuj~~)UJ 4-29- -Z0 2,:V June 2, 2020 

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

OFMB Department - Posted 


